(j/' GeTTLER-Ryan Inc. Roow

TRANSMITTAL

April 29, 2002

Wy ; 7 2002 G-R #386911 -

TO: Mr. James Brownell ' CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: DeannaL. Harding ' RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-2029

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 890 West MacArthur Blvd.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 April 25, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of March 12, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is bcing'sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to May 14, 2002, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc: My, DonHwang, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept of Environmental Health, 1153 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-2029-ks

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 = (925) 551-7555




(//" GerrLEr-Ryan Inc

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004 -

San Ramon, CA 94583

April 25, 2002
G-R Job #386911

/i .'
Fiy 2007
RE:  First Quarter Event of March 12, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-2029
890 West MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Streich: |

This report documents the well development and the mosi recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event -
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

‘Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data; groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

" Groundwater samples were collected from the momtonng wells and subm]tl;ed to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

e 7.

ganna L. Hardmg
- Project Coordinator

s

Douglhs J.\Lee _
Senior Geologlst RG No. 6882

Sincerely,

Figure 1: Potenuomatrlc Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytlcal Results.
Table 2: . ‘Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling

: Field Daia Sheets

' Cham of Custody Document and- Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-2029
890 West MacArthur Blvd.
Qakland, California

MW-1 .

50.71 03/12/02" 6.50 44.21 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5/<2?
MW-2

52.57 03/12/02" 6.09 46.48 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <2.5/%
MW-3

50,31 03712702 6.50 43.81 12,000 600 8.5 1,100 370 700/650°
MW-4

49.93 03/12/02" 534 44.59 9,700 360 5.3 1,100 150 170/170*
TRIP BLANK

QA 03/12/02 - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5

9-2029.xIs#386911 1 As of 03/12/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-2029
890 West MacArthur Blvd.
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons 2s Gasoline MTBE = Methy] tertiary buty] ether
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (ppb} = Parts per billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation- T = Toluene - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene QA = Quality Assurance

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

*

TOC elevations were surveyed on March 14, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for this survey was a USGS bronze disk located near the north
end of the curb return at the Northwest corner of 38th Street and Broadway, (Benchmark Elevation = 85.41 feet, NGVD?29).

! Well development performed.

2 MTBE by EPA method 8260.

9-2029.x1s/#3B6911 2 As of 03/12/02




Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-2029
| 890 West MacArthur Blvd.
| QOakland, California

MW-1 03/12/02 <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW-2 03/12/02 <100 3 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
MW-3 03/12/02 <100 650 <2 <2 18 <2 <2
MW-4 03/12/02 <100 170 <2 <2 13 <2 <2
EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = tertiary-Butyl alcohol EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = tertiary-Amyl methyl ether
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-2029.x1s/#386911 3 As of 03/12/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to well development, each well is monitored for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons and the
depth to water is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then
purging the well with a pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well.
Development continues until the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have
stabilized.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplitate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4cC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory. :

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples,

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California,

MCaliforninormsichevron-SOP-Dey. 5100




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ CHEVRO
Facility

N
Q-202

28491l

Job#:

Address: Y90 \L)-N\O-Ck\.ffhw PWd. Dpate:

3/ 2/

city: _OpXlond, (B

L&

Sampler:

Mix. /
o

Well 1D

Well Diameter in,

Well Condition:

Hydrocarbon 59/

OK

Amount Bailed

Thickness: __Ft. (product/water): {gal.]
el . ol - =
Total Depth q it. Volume 2*=0.17 3" =038 4" = 0,66
- Factor (VF) 6" =1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water (v.50 ft.

'lD
/ é- F i X VF- ) £ = 3 %.& (case volumel = Estimated Purge Volume: =9 {gal.}

Purge Disposable Bailer | Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @
(Sucti;é ) Pressure Bailer
1 oS - (Grab Sample
W Other:
Starting Time: ﬁ‘?fﬁ? Weather Condiﬁons: th&@/\
Sampling Tire: 185 Water Color: f_/;hi— B isin Odor:__ N
Purging Flow Rate: ¥  oom. Sedirfient Description: Iiffle. 4o pae s
Did well de-water?, Né If yes;,. Time: Volume: {gall
T~ Time Volume pH Conductivity Termperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) umhos/cm «C (mg/L) mv) {ppm)
a 13( 3 1 yy A w2 8
¢
?
PRy
0438 Ay 103 4ol 7ZA S
/8 :
o /
o7
27 _
Jaxs. 3¢ G .18 [Z44 Y=
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFAIG. PRESERV, TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
fhin - { v yonat “[l Mol /oA acke TP#Q/EAVA:J;@ 3y
COMMENTS: __ 1L AFhler <«visins Hred {'z-.,gm 24643,

3ra7-tisidat.tirm




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

Client/ CHEVRON
Facility

Q-202%

FIELD DATA SHEET

28691

Job#:

Address: %QO \Q-N\&CKU\%UK B'Wd- Date:

gl

City: (r)j)‘\,\(, lond

CA

Sampler: J%z

M A
A

Well ID

Well Diameter in,
Total Depth lO- 65 ft,
Depth to Water (o 0‘? ft,

LY
Well Condition: CK

Hydrocarbon @,, Amount Bailed /=

Thickness: F1. _{product/water}: {oal,)
Volume 2"=017 3"=0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

e ps)

/1/ jé X VF -'( _-:L_ = ﬂ X4 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: i__lg_al.l

ST

.

Purge
Equipment:

che

rs .S:’ﬂr‘ fesr Steel El'!{/)

Sampling
Equipment: isposable Bailer
e .
Pressure Bailer
Grab Sample
Other: :

Starting Time: /B /

Weather Conditions: Cl@o{k_k

Sampling Time: /(58 Water Color: /15 r Broe _ Odori_z /¢
Purging Flow Rate: 5 __gpm. Sediment Description: /}J it S//J
Did well de-water? 224 if yes; Time: Volume: {aal,)
TS~ Time Volume pH Conductivity ~ Temperature D.O. ORP Allalinity
(gal.) pmhos/cm oC (mg/L) {mV} {ppm)
(132 _<Z Pl _SYR LS
7 .
Z -
i35 1° G2%_ TS &
{9
/{ }
/e 26 689 33 =2
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
[ ek gon G | fet P Lascacte (TP it/ 2
COMMENTS: °7 }J' 2/ 70 Al S .Y MLPAQ;_'@;

S/97-teldat.tm




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

Client/ CHEV RoN

FIELD DATA SHEET

3849l

Facility Q-2024 Job#:
Address: %QZ) ). ‘N\a(,k\f(hux de- Date: 5 - ?-al
. City: Noplond, (& Sampler: /‘3‘{
Well ID f}'”/;‘-? Well Condition: _(O¥
Well Diameter in, Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed
07 : Thickness: _ Ft, (product/water):
Total Depth 73« Volume 2 =017 3" =038 £ = 0.66
Depth to Water Ca SQ . Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80

. d’ . .
,9 O (7' X VF 1 ] - ;.:3 x.% {case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: 36

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposabie Bailer
% Prsure Bailer
Grundfos.. .. -~ ——— Grab Sample
@;Es-_lg,mcss Sl ol e,.::_) Other:
Starting Time: [ 3O Weather Conditions:  C (o0l
Sampling Tirne: (O FL Water Color: Arei— ! Odor:_A/e
Purging Flow Rate: 3 gpm, Sediment Description: ﬁji;i <5
Did well de-water? Ase Iif yes; Time: Volume: {gal}
T Time Volume pH Conductivity  Temperature D.0. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm «C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
(o3 3 <.3e < b1t
/7
(2%, 15 & it o ( & 1-6
'8 .
A
<Y
C - -
(e 2° &8 e el g
: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#¥1 - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
i S % VA< (E' HHed_ Lbkeactw T ﬁm&&/&n%[?dﬁﬁ'f
COMMENTS: Ay Tw smee Serguge anet Poscias 24.CO y

i

B/87-thaidar.iim




WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ CHEVRO

N
Facility q QOQ'q Job#: ngci “
Address: 890 \4). Nac hu¥huc BPWd. Date: F- 1?2
city: _OpXlond, (i Sampler: i~

Well 1D /e Y Well Condition: (K
",

Well Diameter _in, Hydrocarbon ‘é“ Amount Bailed
_?4, 57— Thickness: Ft. {product/water); {
Total Depth o | Voiume 2 =017 3" =038 4 = 0.66
' . Factor (VF) & =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water - 3‘:/ _ft

2

/'
' q - 13 X VF. ]q” = 3 ¥% [case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: ‘gd {aal.}

——,

Furge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: @@Bailer )

S .
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
$ Grab Sample

COther: Shospiless Skl Bmi&J Other:
Starting Time: [0+ Weather Condiﬁons: Cafoud:,(
Sampling Time: [ (IS Water Color: L\@M&&s‘-— Odor:_B i e nt-
Purging Flow Rate: 3 gpm, Sediment Description: -
Did well de-water? AT Hyes; Time: . Volume: Igal,)
T~ Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.} #mhos/cm «C (mg/L) (mV}) {ppm)
/105 3 ¥ SS90 (oo, O
Z
7
/e
({12 (s $.9F 4o wg %
/& :
I
S
TZ

8- 3 3986 GBIl &C

: LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

e it : oL " ) . | '
i & Ox bops HL H | pcacker  [To4-&n mk&l_ﬂ&( qr:-rww

H Vi 4 SN <l PN 1 i
COMMENTS: AMewr TO AFie Sycgng ool Purcipa 1S ZY LY

9/97-flsldar.trm




Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

L] e i”
(JpLancaster Laboratories 11407 042 VI 5 i i
V' Where quality s sci Sample # : SCR#:
Analyses Requested
Facity #__9-2029 Job #386911__Global ID #NA Matrix TS P’::"”a""" Codes Preservative Codes
. ‘ H = HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Ad :890 WEST MacAUTHUR BIVT). OAKIAND CA
te Address g N=HNO; B=NaOH
ChevionPM: Tom Bauhs ~~  lLead Consultant:_Getiler-Ryan " 3 §=H:S0. 0= Other
Consultant/Office: —G-RInc, 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 ?§ % g HB/ % 553 {14 value reporting needed
zc| |8 |5 8 ~ [0 Must mest lowaest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.. Dganna arein ‘ som) 'EI ZL__I é S claj 0 posstble for 8260 compt;undls F
Consultant Phone #: 925_5514555_____ Fax # _gog 551 7809 “é 2 % Q a E 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: _ﬁnq,a. 6 An. o O é : g § g |~ 3 Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order #: [INon SAR: -g i 25 |E AEAEAL slaj [ Confirm all hits by 8260
—_ + = ~
Dato Timo @ g = % —EI % é § =3 g o = [JRun ___ oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification Collected | Collected |O]C |05 [D |~ |5 |F E |8 H'f 3 ORun___ oxysonallhits
E I;) 1) 3. 62v¢.2 o | >XIX Comments / Remarks
M ] Asg .é (B9
e el T8y | x| 1l YN
i3 [652 % | {2 ]X]
Mg ¥ 1125 Dl o] XM X
Relingpished by: Date Time v Dat Time
Ty Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) &,_ < o P 2EJ3ST /ﬁog 15
‘__STD. TAT ) 72 hour 48 hour Wﬂ@ . ( D 3I,at w Time | Réc d b Date 'grirna
- 4 day 5 day &() ﬂ 30 /H\()z\m 2 (340
7 | pate | Time { Receiv Date | Time
2:t:::::ago Options {please circle if required) 2 ﬂ 3 ] j430 Mﬂ /10 /Q
Type I (Rar: Data) TEIygeoelslt—DZ:::erable not nesded Commércial Garto i) ﬂ ' ot Recéived by % Date | Time
v ‘ T |y
WIP (RWQCE) uPs Fodix  (Oter) 21 fpnk | Lrzoe ) /75 |3 % %als
Disk Temperature Uport Racaipt MC“ Custody Seals Intact? @ No

{ ancaster Laboratories,

Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717)656-2300
Coplas: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

3460 Rev, 7130/01



(‘} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

SAMPLE GROUP

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
025-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

AR -

F S i n o -
AR ELERAR Y e
REMERAL Cpy

AFRITE v, e e

s

The sample group for this submittal is 800511, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Friday, March 15,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description

QA-T-020312
MW-1-W-020312
MW-2-W-020312
MW-3-W-020312
MW-4-W-020312

METHODOLOGY

NA
Grab
Grab
Grab
Grab

Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Lancaster Labs Number
3789391
3789392
3789393
3789394
3789395

—

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory

chronicles.

1 COPY TO

Chevron Products Company

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER 2425 New Holiand Pike
g F PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

J17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Atm: Deanna Harding

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




gl ys:s Report =

ua/ crence.
QUES 101‘159 on act our ent €IVICES epresentatwe

Teresa M Lis at (717} 656-2300.

4» Lancaster Laboratories

Respectfully Submitted,

W

Victaria M. Martel
Chemist

Lancaster Laberatories, inc,
MEMBE R 2425 New Holland Pike
PQ Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00

L




4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3789391
Collected:03/12/2002 00:00 . Account Number: 10992
Submitted: 03/15/2002 09:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/29/2002 at 08:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/06/2002 Building L. PO Box €004
QA-T-020312 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facilitvy# 92029 Job# 386911 GRD
890 W MACARTHUR-CAKLAND NA QA
QAQ29
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ne. Analysis Name CAS Number Result " Detection Units Factor
Limit
D172% TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TEFH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 5Q. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO dcoes not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the preject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed tco demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascoline 1 03/18/2002 21:37 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 03/18/2002 21:37 Melissa D Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/18/2002 21:37 Melissa D Mann n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abovéﬁéﬁé@?ﬁﬁg’gm if-

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-242%
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3789392
Collected:03/12/2002 09:58 by BG Account Number: 10992
Submitted: 03/15/2002 09:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/25/2002 at 08:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W~-020312 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 92029 Job# 386911 GRD
850 W MACARTHUR-OAKLAND NA NA
M1l029
As Received
CAT A8 Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS NHumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constitvents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time. .
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. p.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0D.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-0D4a-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by B2Z60B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D 2. ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ethex 108-20-3 N.D 2. ug/1 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D 2. ug/1 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D 2. ug/l 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1l 1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D 2. ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4 N.D 2. ug/1 1

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abovéﬁh’éﬁﬁdiﬁﬁ%’i%i@-

MEMBE R 2425 New Holland Pike

» | PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
- £ 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3788392
Collected:03/12/2002 09:58 by BG Account Number: 10992
Submitted: 03/15/2002 09:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/29/2002 at 08:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Digecard: 04/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W-020312 Grab Water San Ramon CA 24583-0904
Facility$# 92029 Job# 386911 GRD
890 W MACARTHUR-QOAKLAND N& NA
M1029
_ Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name - Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/18/2002 15:04 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTEE (8021) 5W-846 B021B 1 03/18/2002 15:04 Melissa D Mann 1
01595 Oxygenates by B260B SW-846 B260B 1 03/21/2002 21:46 Susan McMahon-Luu 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/18/2002 15:04 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163  GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/21/2002 21:46 Susan McMahon-Luu n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detehgttéd 'Gt é)r élgvéﬁgfmmﬁggk@?ﬁ

s IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 -
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3789393

Collected:03/12/2002 11:58 by BG Account Number:

Submitted: 03/15/2002 09:10
Reported: 03/29/2002 at 08:49
Discard: 04/06/2002

MW-2-W-020312 Grab Water San Ramon CA 54583-~-0504
Facility# 92022 Job# 386911 GRD
850 W MACARTHUR-OAKLAND N& NA
M202%
As Received
CAT : As Received Method
NG. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1
The reperted concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LOS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene ) 71-43-2 N.O. 0.50 ug/l
00777 Toluene 108~-88-3 N.D, 0.50 ug/l
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 3. 2. ug/1i
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether €37-92-3 K.D. 2. ug/l
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ua/l
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/l
5402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/l
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/l

state of California Lab Certification No. 211é

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abové—ih@R?ﬂPéPﬁ Tt

MEMBER 2425 Newi Holland Pike

%IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

10992

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor
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2216 Rev. 2/11/00



inalysis Report

('} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3789393
Collected:03/12/2002 11:58 by BG Account Number: 10992
Submitted: 03/15/2002 09:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/2%/2002 at 08:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/06/2002 Building L. PO Box 6004
MW-2-W-020312 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 92028 Job# 386911 GRD
890 W MACARTHUR-OAKLAND NA NA
M2029
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
QL7292 TPH-GRO - Waters M. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/18/2002 15:39 Melisga D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B46 BO21RB 1 03/18/2002 15:39 Melissa D Mann 1
01555 Oxygenates by 82608 SW-846 82608 1 03/21/2002 22:12 Susan McMahon-Luu 1
0l1i4é GC VOR Water Prep SW-848 5030B 1 03/18/2002 15:39% Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA wWater Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/21/2002 22:12 Susan McMahon-Luu n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detfizﬁtgd '&t or étgvé@?mg’hﬁﬂ%
i f PO Box 12425
Y Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3789394
Collected:03/12/2002 10:52 "by BG Account Number: 10952
Submitted: 03/15/2002 09:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/29/2002 at 08:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3-W-020312 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0204
Facility# 92029 Job# 386911 GRD
890 W MACARTHUR-OAKLAND NA NA
M3029
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a, 12,000. 250. ug/l 3
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE ({8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 £00. 1.0 ug/1 5
00777 Toluene - 108-88-3 8.5 1.0 ug/l -1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,100. 1.0 ug/1 5
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 370. 3.0 ug/l 5
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 700. 2.5 ug/1 5
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 €50. 3. ug/1l 5
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 18. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/l 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D 2. ug/1 1

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or abovédiveRepartintolagiit.

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
g " PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

DU ————

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ’ 2216 Rev. 8/11/00



4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3789394
Collected:03/12/2002 10:52 by BG Account Number: 10992
Submitted: 03/15/2002 09:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/29/2002 at 08:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/06/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-3-W-020312 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9220289 Job# 386911 GRD
850 W MACARTHUR-QOAKLAND NA NA
M3029
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-CGRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gascline 1 03/19/2002 D6:50 Melissa D Mann 5
Method
08214 ETEX, MIBE {8021) SW-B46 BO21B 1 03/19/2002 06:50 Melissa D Mann 5
01595 Oxygenates by 8260B SW-B46 8260B 1 03/21/2002 23:03 Susan McMahon-Luu 5
01595 Oxygenates by B8260B SW-846 B260B 1 03/21/2002 23:28 Susan McMahon-Luu 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/19/2002 06:50 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-848 50308 1 03/21/2002 23:03 Susan McMahon-Luu n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detteEd t Eo v%ﬁ%@@g%@ﬁ-

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




4’} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WHW 3
Collected:03/12/2002 11:25 by BG
Submitted: 03/15/2002 09:10

Reported: 03/29/2002 at 08:49

Discard: 04/06/2002

MW-4-W-020312 Grab Water

Facility# 52029 Job# 386911

890 W MACARTHUR-OAKLAND NA NA
M4029

CAT

Ho. Analysis Name CAS Number

01729 TPH-GRO - Watexrs

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a.

789395

Bcocount Number: 10992

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA S54583-04504
GRD
As Received
As Received Method
Result Detection Units
Limit
92,700. 250. ug/1

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6é (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2

00777 Toluene 108-88-3
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4

360.
5.3
1,100.
150.
170.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCs/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01595 Oxygenates by B260B

02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4
02011 di-Iscpropyl ether 108-20-3
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 6537-92-3
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0

05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2
05412 1,2-Dibromcethane 106-93-4

170.
N.D.
N.D.
13.

N.D.
N.D.
N.D.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection lirnit

N.D.=Not detected at or abovézzlzi?‘m Gt ;‘T?(ieﬁﬂc

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

o —

1.0 ug/l
1.0 ug/l
1.0 ug/l
3.0 ug/l
2.5 ug/1
2. ug/l
2. ug/1l
2. ug/1
2. ug/1l
100. ug/1l
2. ug/1l
2. ug/1

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

;o nomd

e

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2 |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3789395
Collected:03/12/2002 11:25 by BG Account Number: 10992
Submitted: 03/15/2002 05:10 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/29%/2002 at 08:49 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/06/2002 Building L PO Box &004
MW-4-W-020312 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 92025 Job# 386511 GRD
890 W MACARTHUR-CAKLAND NA NA
M4029
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time ‘Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/19/2002 07:25 Melissa D Mann 5
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 B021B 1 03/19/2002 07:25 Melissa D Mann 5
01555 Oxygenates by 8260B SW-846 B260B 1 03/21/2002 22:38 Susan McMahon-Luu 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-845 S030B 1 03/19/2002 07:25 Melissa D Mann n.a.
01163 GC/MS VDA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/21/2002 22:38 Susan McMahcn-ZLuu n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectlon Limit exceeded tar t(get detection limit

r La rato
=Not { or abov
N.D.=No dete‘;\nt%d,a grabo %Zgge,ﬁgzﬁﬁ
) 4
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 : 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




 Analysis Report

4» Lancaster Laboratories Page 1of3

Whluakiitk o Gemteol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 800511
Reported: 03/29/02 at 0B8:49 AM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LC2 LC8D LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units %REC $REC Limits RFD RPFD Max
Batch number: 02077AS1A Sample number (s): 3789%39%1-37823533
Benzene N.D. .2 ug/1 108 109 80-118 2 30
Toluene K.D. .5 ug/1 108 105 82-119 i 30
Ethylbenzene R.D. .5 ug/1 108 108 gi-11% 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 109 108 82-120 0 34
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1l 115 114 79-127 1 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 99 96 76-126 3 an
Batch number: 02077AS51B Sample number(s): 3785394-3789355
Benzene N.DIn. .2 ug/l 108 109 - 80-118 2 30
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/1l 108 109 82-119 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .5 ug/1l 108 108 81-119 1 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/l 109 108 82-120 0 30
Methyl terxt-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 115 114 79-127 1 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l 99 96 76-126 3 30
Batch number: PO20B01AB Sample number {s): 37893%2-3789395
Methyl t-butyl ether N.D. 2. ug/l 111 77-127
di-Isopropyl ether N.D. .5 ug/l 113 74-125
Ethyl t-butyl ether N.D. .5 ug/l 108 T4-120
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. .5 ug/l 113 71-114
t-Butyl alcchol N.D. 5. ug/1 107 £9-139
1, 2-Dichloroethane N.D. -5 ug/1 123 77-132
1, 2-Dibromoethane N.D. .5 ug/1 112 84-119

Sample Matrix Quality Control
M3 MSD MS/M5D RPD BEG pup DUFP Dup
RPD

Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Conc Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 02077A51A Sample number(s): 37B9391-3789393
Benzene 114 77-131
Toluene 114 80-128
Ethylbenzene 115 76-132
Total Xylenes 115 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 116 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 107 74-132
Batch number: (2077A51B Sample number({s): 3789394-37893%5
Benzene 114 77-131
Toluene 114 80-128
Ethylbenzene i1s 76-132
Total Xylenes 115 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 116 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 107 74-132

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
F PO Bax 12425

}Q{:H_/ Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 _
% { 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4'} Lancaster Laboratories

WhQuakbipy s Gemtagol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: B0O0S511
Reported: 03/29/02 at 08:49 AM

Sample Matrix Quality Control

M3 MSD MS /MSD RPD BKG Dup pup Dup
RPD
Analysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Conc RPD Max
Batch number: PO20801AB Sample number (=) : 3789392-378939%
Methyl t-butyl ether 120 121 69-134 0 30
di-Isopropyl ether 123 125 68-133 1 30
Ethyl t-butyl ether 124% 130% 73-123 5 30
t-Amyl methyl ether 114 117 6€9-118 2 30
t-Butyl alechol 110 119 51-1418 0 30
1,2-Dichloroethane 125 128 75-141 3 30
1, 2-Dibromcethane 113 117, 78-120 3 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02077A51A

Triflusrotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-F
3785391 97 26
37858382 oB 94
3789393 28 94
Blank 102 96
LCS 111 27
LCED 110 97
MS 115 97
Limits: 67-135 7i-130

RAnalysis Name: TPH-GRQO - Waters
Batch number: 02077A51B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-p
37893924 111 109’
3788395 117 112
Elank 98 ‘ 95
LCS 111 97
LCSD 110 a7
MS 118 a7
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Enalysis Name: Oxygenates by 82560B
Batch number: P0O20801AB

Dibromefluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bfomof1uorobenzene
3789392 104 g9 29 27
3789393 104 97 100 98

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4’} | ancaster Laboratories Page 3 of3

Wh@aabftkye Qentrol Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 800511

Reported: 03/29/02 at 08:49 AM
Surrogate Quality Control

3789394 99 96 101 97
3789395 .98 91 99 104
Blank 102 95 100 97
LCS 103 97 99 101

MS 101 98 100 100
MSD 100 97 99 99
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-110 86-115

*. Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc,

2425 New Holland Pike
MBER
M E g PO Box 12425

/A&:IL Lancaster, PA 176052425
: 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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